

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 20, 2016, 1:37 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E ng
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 92501-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of:

JOHN MARCUM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KRISTIE BARHAM
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #32764 / OID #91094
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 389-2004

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 A. Where RCW 71.09.090(4)(a) explicitly states that an SVP shows probable cause for a new trial only when evidence exists of a substantial change in condition since his “last commitment trial, or less restrictive alternative revocation proceeding”, did the Court of Appeals correctly interpret the plain language of the statute by requiring Marcum to present evidence of change since his LRA was revoked in May 2011?2

 B. Where, pursuant to RCW 71.09.090(4)(a), Marcum was required to present evidence that his condition had changed due to continuing participation in treatment since the LRA revocation in May 2011, and Marcum had refused to participate in treatment after the revocation, was he entitled to an unconditional release trial?2

 C. Where the State’s expert opined, based on a broad array of information, that Marcum’s mental condition makes him more likely than not to sexually reoffend if unconditionally released, did the State meet its prima facie burden of showing Marcum continued to meet criteria as a sexually violent predator?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED5

 A. Statutory Framework: Annual Review Show Cause Hearing.....6

 1. Overview and Standard of Proof6

 2. State’s Prima Facie Burden of Proof8

 3. SVP’s Prima Facie Burden of Proof.....8

B.	Marcum Cannot Show That He Has Changed Through “Continuing Participation In Treatment” Because He Refused to Participate in Any Treatment After His LRA Was Revoked.	9
1.	Marcum Cannot Show a “Positive Response to Continuing Participation in Treatment” Because He Quit Treatment in 2011.	10
2.	The Plain Language of the Statute Defines “Probable Cause” as Requiring Evidence of a Substantial Change in the Person’s Condition Since an LRA Revocation.	11
3.	Marcum Misapplies <i>Jones</i> , Which Was Decided Before the Legislature Added the Phrase “Or Less Restrictive Alternative Revocation Proceeding” to RCW 71.09.090(4)(a).	16
C.	The State Presented Prima Facie Evidence That Marcum’s Mental Condition Makes Him Likely to Sexually Reoffend.	17
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Detention of Boynton</i> , 152 Wn. App. 442, 216 P.3d 1089 (2009).....	11
<i>In re Detention of Jacobson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 770, 86 P.3d 1202 (2004).....	14
<i>In re Detention of Jones</i> , 149 Wn. App. 16, 201 P.3d 1066 (2009).....	1, 16, 17
<i>In re Detention of Lewis</i> , 134 Wn. App. 896, 143 P.3d 833 (2006).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Marcum</i> , 360 P.3d 888 (2015).....	passim
<i>In re Detention of Moore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Petersen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999) (<i>Petersen I</i>).....	7, 8
<i>In re Detention of Petersen</i> , 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002) (<i>Petersen II</i>)	8
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Meirhofer</i> , 182 Wn.2d 632, 343 P.3d 731 (2015).....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	11

<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 71.09.010	7
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	6
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	6, 19
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	6
RCW 71.09.070	6
RCW 71.09.070(1).....	5
RCW 71.09.090	5, 10
RCW 71.09.090(2).....	8, 12
RCW 71.09.090(2)(a)	6
RCW 71.09.090(2)(b)	8
RCW 71.09.090(2)(c)	8, 9
RCW 71.09.090(4).....	1, 9
RCW 71.09.090(4)(a)	passim
RCW 71.09.090(4)(b)	14, 15
RCW 71.09.090(4)(b)(ii)	10, 12
RCW 71.09.092	6

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary at 291 (5th ed. 1979)..... 11
Laws of 2009, ch. 409, § 8..... 12, 17

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 5, 16, 17
